

Los Angeles Valley College

FOR IMMEDIATE RELEASE *October 14, 2020*

CONTACTS: Jennifer Fong Borucki, LAVC Public Relations 818-947-2433, <u>fongjc@lavc.edu</u> Allison Holton, LAVC Foundation 818-778-5677, <u>holtonag@lavc.edu</u>

Hollywood Foreign Press Association Grant Establishes New Fellowship Program for LA Valley College Film and Television Students

VALLEY GLEN, CA—The Hollywood Foreign Press Association's Charitable Trust awarded the Los Angeles Valley College (LAVC) Foundation a \$40,000 grant to create a new Hollywood Foreign Press Association Fellowship Program for Cinema/Media Arts and Broadcast Television students.

"We are honored to receive this grant from the Hollywood Foreign Press Association supporting our film and television students," said Dr. Barry Gribbons, president of Los Angeles Valley College. "This new program will help foster the next generation of diverse filmmakers and storytellers, as well as supporting the local entertainment industry's workforce."

Throughout the 2020-21 academic year, the Fellowship Program will provide more than 30 LAVC Cinema/Media Arts and Television Broadcasting students with scholarships to support their continued education and academic success. The grant also establishes a new Endowed Hollywood Foreign Press Association Scholarship with the Los Angeles Valley College Foundation, creating a new annual scholarship opportunity for Cinema Arts and Television students in perpetuity.

"We have such talented students," said Eric Swelstad, LAVC Media Arts Department Chair. "This support from the Hollywood Foreign Press Association will be transformative for them, providing financial support to ensure they can stay enrolled and achieve their goals as emerging television and film artists."

The Hollywood Foreign Press Association's Charitable Trust provides support for educational and cultural nonprofit organizations whose primary focus is the entertainment industry, with an emphasis on nurturing the development of young artists in television and film. Funding for Hollywood Foreign Press Association's Charitable Trust Grants is derived income from the Golden Globe Awards. In the past 31 years, the HFPA Trust has bestowed more than \$29 million in fellowships and grants to film schools and non-profit organizations.

To learn more about the LAVC Media Arts Program, visit http://www.lavc.edu/mediaarts.

###

About Los Angeles Valley College (LAVC)

Established in 1949, Los Angeles Valley College is a public two-year community college situated in the heart of the San Fernando Valley. It serves more than 25,000 students and offers 102 associate degree programs and 80 certificate programs.

About the Los Angeles Valley College (LAVC) Foundation

The Los Angeles Valley College Foundation is a non-profit organization that exists to support the efforts of Los Angeles Valley College and its students. <u>www.lavcfoundation.org</u>